
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND DAVID W.
GORDON, SUPERINTENDENT, *Petitioners*,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for Ninth Circuit

Brief Amici Curiae of United States Senators, George Allen, Sam Brownback,
James Inhofe, Trent Lott, Zell Miller, and Ted Stevens, and United States
Representatives Robert Aderholt, Todd Akin, Rodney Alexander,
Case Ballenger, J. Gresham Barrett, Roscoe Bartlett,
Bob Beauprez, Sanford Bishop, Marsha Blackburn, Roy Blunt, Ken Calvert,
Chris Cannon, Tom Cole, Michael Collins, Philip Crane, John Culberson,
Jo Ann Davis, Mario Diaz-Balart, John Doolittle, Jeff Flake, Randy Forbes,
Trent Franks, Scott Garrett, Phil Gingrey, Virgil Goode, Gil Gutknecht,
Melissa Hart, Jeb Hensarling, Wally Herger, Peter Hoekstra,
Duncan Hunter, Johnny Isakson, Ernest Istook, Walter Jones, Ric Keller,
Steve King, Jack Kingston, John Kline, Frank Lucas, Donald Manzullo,
Jim Marshall, John McHugh, Gary Miller, Jeff Miller, Sue Myrick,
Bob Ney, Doug Ose, C.L. Otter, Steve Pearce, Charles Pickering,
Joseph Pitts, Jim Ryun, Edward Schrock, Pete Sessions, John Shadegg,
John Shimkus, Mark Souder, John Sullivan, Lee Terry, Dave Weldon, M.D.,
Roger Wicker, and Joe Wilson, and The Committee to Protect the Pledge
Supporting Petitioners

STUART J. ROTH
WALTER M. WEBER
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON
JOEL H. THORNTON
JOHN P. TUSKEY
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 546-8890

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT NEWDOW HAD STANDING TO SUE.....	4
A. <u>The Ninth Circuit Muddled Its Standing Analysis with Conclusory Statements On the Merits of Newdow’s Claim.</u>	5
B. <u>Newdow Suffered No Invasion of a Legally Protectable Interest Because He Lacks Primary Authority for the Upbringing of His Daughter</u>	6
C. <u>Because Newdow Lacked Ultimate Control Over His Daughter’s Education, His Alleged “Injury” Is Not Redressable in Federal Court</u>	9
II. THE PHRASE “UNDER GOD” IN THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE ACCURATELY REFLECTS THE HISTORICAL FACT THAT THIS NATION WAS FOUNDED UPON A BELIEF IN GOD	13

III.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S MANY PRONOUNCEMENTS THAT PATRIOTIC EXERCISES WITH RELIGIOUS REFERENCES ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	17
A.	<u>The Ninth Circuit Misconstrued the Court’s School Prayer Cases, Including Lee v. Weisman, When it Lumped Together for Constitutional Analysis Religious Exercises and Patriotic Exercises.....</u>	17
B.	<u>Every Member of the Court Who Has Addressed the Constitutionality of Patriotic Exercises With Religious References, Including the Pledge of Allegiance, Has Concluded That Those References Are Constitutional Acknowledgments of the Nation’s Religious Heritage.....</u>	21
IV.	THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT COMPEL THE REDACTION OF ALL REFERENCES TO GOD IN THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, PATRIOTIC MUSIC, AND FOUNDATIONAL DOCUMENTS JUST TO SUIT ATHEISTIC PREFERENCES, EVEN WHEN SUCH MATERIALS ARE TAUGHT IN THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS	24
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
CASES

<i>Allegheny County v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	23, 24
<i>Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	27, 28
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	26
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995).....	27, 28
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	6
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	16, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	5
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1972).....	10
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21, 22
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 2003 U.S. LEXIS 9195 (December 10, 2003)	2
<i>Navin v. Park Ridge Sch. Dist. 64</i> , 270 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12

<i>Newdow v. United States Cong.</i> , 313 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Newdow v. United States Cong.</i> , 321 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	6
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Sherman v. Community Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	5, 6
<i>Taylor v. Vermont Dep't of Educ.</i> , 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Newdow</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17, 27
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	11
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	5
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	6, 8, 9

<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	22, 23
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	6
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	6
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	15, 16, 25

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 5112(d)(1).....	22
36 U.S.C. § 186	22

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Andalusia City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 22 IDELR 666 (SEA, AL 1995).....	12
<i>Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 32 IDELR 53 (SEA, CA 1999)	12
<i>In Appeal of Vincent Carubia</i> , EHLR DEC. 507:468 (SEA, NY 1986)	12
<i>Lincoln-Sudbury Reg'l Sch. Dist.</i> , EHLR 401:285 (SEA, MA 1989).....	12
<i>North Allegheny Sch. Dist.</i> , 26 IDELR 774 (SEA, PA 1997).....	12
<i>Randolph Sch. Dist.</i> , EHLR 509:183 (SEA, VT 1987).....	12

<i>South Orange Maplewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 16 EHLR 1383 (SEA, NJ 1990).....	12
<i>Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , EHLR 507:120 (SEA, CA 1985).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kerby Anderson, <i>Pledge of Allegiance</i> , available at http://www.pointofview.net/ar_pledge1111.htm	14
William E. Barton & Edward Everett, <i>Lincoln at Gettysburg</i> (reprint 1971) (1930).....	26
Edwin S. Davis, <i>The Religion of George Washington: A Bicentennial Report</i> , AIR UNIV. REV. July- Aug. 1976, available at http://www.airpower.maxwell.af.mil/airchronicles/ aureview/1976/jul-aug/edavis.html	14
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776)	13, 25
Bob Egelgo, ‘Pledge’ Dad Lashes Back in Court, THE SAN FRANCISCO CHRONICLE, Sept. 28, 2002, at A15	10
Philip Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> (2002)	15
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on Virginia</i> (1782).....	13
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Rights of British America</i> (1774).....	13
Douglas W. Kmiec, <i>Symposium on Religion in the Public Square: Oh God! Can I say that in Public?</i> , 17 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 307 (2003).....	15

Abraham Lincoln, <i>The Gettysburg Address</i> (Nov. 19, 1863)	25, 26
The Mayflower Compact, available at http://www.project21.org/MayflowerCompact.html	25
15 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3 rd ed. 1999)	5, 10
National Briefing West: <i>California: No Problem With Pledge</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, July 13, 2002, at A8, col. 1	10
Allan Nevins, <i>Lincoln and the Gettysburg Address</i> (1964)	26
12 Jared Sparks, <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (1833-1837).....	14
George Washington's First Inaugural Address, available at http://www.archives.gov/exhibit_hall/American_ originals/inaugtxt.html	14
3 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1931-1944).....	14
